## CHAPTER 152

### MENTAL HEALTH TERMINOLOGY

#### H. F. 701

AN ACT relating to mental health terminology in the Code.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section two hundred eighteen point four (218.4), Code 1 2 1958, is hereby amended as follows:

3 4

 By striking the word "insane" in line seventeen (17) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
 By striking the word "insane" in line twenty-nine (29) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 5 6

SEC. 2. Section two hundred eighteen point thirty (218.30), Code 1 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 2 3

SEC. 3. Section two hundred eighteen point thirty-nine (218.39), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 1 2 3

1 2 3 thirteen (13) of subsection two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 4

SEC. 5. Section two hundred eighteen point seventy-six (218.76), 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:

1. By striking the word "insane" in line three (3) of subsection 3 two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 4

2. By striking the words "mental defectives" in lines three (3) and 5 four (4) of subsection two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 6 7

3. By striking the words "mental, feeble-minded and epileptic hos-8 pitals" in lines three (3) and four (4) of subsection four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "hospitals for the mentally ill, 9 10 11 mentally retarded and epileptic".

SEC. 6. Section two hundred nineteen point thirteen (219.13), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1 2

1. By striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 2. By striking the word "insane" in line six (6) and by inserting 3 4

5 6 in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".

Section two hundred twenty-two point one (222.1), Code 1 SEC. 7. 1958, is hereby amended as follows:1. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line two (2) and by 2

3 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 2. By striking the word "defectiveness" in line four (4) and by 4

5 6

inserting in lieu thereof the word "retardation". 3. By striking the word "insane" in line ten (10) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 7 8

4. By striking the word "insane" in line twelve (12) and by in-9 10 serting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". SEC. 8. Section two hundred twenty-two point two (222.2), Code 1 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-minded" in 2 3 lines four (4) and five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 4 "mentally retarded". SEC. 9. Section two hundred twenty-two point three (222.3), Code 1 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2 1. By striking the word "feeble-mindedness" in line two (2) and 3 by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental retardation". 2. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line eight (8) and by 4 5 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 6 SEC. 10. Section two hundred twenty-two point four (222.4), Code 1 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-minded" in line 2 3 one (1) of subsection one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 4 SEC. 11. Section two hundred twenty-two point six (222.6), Code 1 2 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-minded" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally re-3 tarded". 4 SEC. 12. Section two hundred twenty-two point seven (222.7), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-minded" 1 2 in line twelve (12) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "men-3 tally retarded". 4 1 SEC. 13. Section two hundred twenty-two point ten (222.10), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:
1. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".
2. By striking the word "warrant" in line nine (9) and inserting 2 3 4 5 in lieu thereof the word "order". 6 SEC. 14. Section two hundred twenty-two point thirteen (222.13), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-minded" 1 2 3 in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally 4 retarded". 1 SEC. 15. Section two hundred twenty-two point fourteen (222.14). Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-minded" 2 3 in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 4 1 SEC. 16. Section two hundred twenty-two point seventeen (222.17). 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-minded-3 ness" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental retardation". 4 Section two hundred twenty-two point eighteen (222.18), 1 SEC. 17. Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2 1. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line two (2) and by 3 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 2. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line two (2) of sub-4

5

6 section two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 7 SEC. 18. Section two hundred twenty-two point twenty-one 1 (222.21), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-minded" in lines six (6) and seven (7) and by inserting in lieu there-2 3 of the words "mentally retarded". 4 1 19. Section two hundred twenty-two point twenty-two (222.22), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:1. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line three (3) and by 2 3 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 4 2. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line five (5) and by in-5 serting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 6 SEC. 20. Section two hundred twenty-two point twenty-four 1 (222.24), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "war-2 3 rant" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "order". 4 Section two hundred twenty-two point twenty-five 1 SEC. 21. 2 (222.25), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feebleminded" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 3 "mentally retarded". 4 1 SEC. 22. Section two hundred twenty-two point twenty-six 2 (222.26), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "warrant" in line two (2) and by insert-3 ing in lieu thereof the word "order" 4 2. By striking the word "warrant" in line three (3) and by insert-5 ing in lieu thereof the word "order". 6 1 SEC. 23. Section two hundred twenty-two point twenty-seven (222.27), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "war-2 3 rant" in line two (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "order". SEC. 24. Section two hundred twenty-two point thirty (222.30), 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 3 1. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in lines one (1) and two 4 (2) of subsection one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 5 'mentally retarded". 6 2. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line two (2) of sub-7 section one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally 8 retarded". 3. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in lines one (1) and two 9 (2) of subsection three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 10 "mentally retarded". 11 1 SEC. 25. Section two hundred twenty-two point thirty-two (222.32), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-2 minded" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 3 "mentally retarded". 4 SEC. 26. Section two hundred twenty-two point thirty-four 1 2 (222.34), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feebleminded" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 3 "mentally retarded". 4

1 SEC. 27. Section two hundred twenty-two point thirty-five 2 (222.35), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "inmate" 3 in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patient". 1 SEC. 28. Section two hundred twenty-two point thirty-six (222.36), 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 3 1. By striking the word "parole" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "convalescent leave." 4 2. By striking the word "inmate" in line three (3) and by inserting 5 in lieu thereof the word "patient". 3. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 6 7 8 9 4. By striking the word "parole" in line nine (9) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "convalescent leave". 10 Section two hundred twenty-two point thirty-seven 1 Sec. 29. 2 (222.37), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the words "an inmate" in line two (2) and by insert-3 ing in lieu thereof the words "a patient". 4 2. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line three (3) and by 5 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 6 1 SEC. 30. Section two hundred twenty-two point thirty-eight 2 (222.38), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 3 1. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in lines two (2) and three 4 (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 2. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line four (4) and by 5 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 6 SEC. 31. Section two hundred twenty-two point forty (222.40), 1 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2 3 1. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 2. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 4 5 6 Section two hundred twenty-two point forty-one (222.41), 1 SEC. 32. Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2 By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".
 By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line six (6) and by 3 4 5 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded." 6 SEC. 33. Section two hundred twenty-two point forty-two (222.42), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1 2 By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".
 By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".
 By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 3 4 5 6 7 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 8 SEC. 34. Section two hundred twenty-two point forty-three 1 (222.43), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-minded" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 2 3 "mentally retarded". 4

Сн. 152]	LAWS OF	THE FIFT	Y-EIGHTH	GENERAL	ASSEMBLY
----------	---------	----------	----------	---------	----------

1 2 3 4	SEC. 35. Section two hundred twenty-two point forty-four (222.44), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble- minded" in line nine (9) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".
1 2 3 4	SEC. 36. Section two hundred twenty-two point forty-five (222.45), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-minded" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".
1 2 3 4 5 6	<ul> <li>SEC. 37. Section two hundred twenty-two point forty-six (222.46),</li> <li>Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: <ol> <li>By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".</li> <li>By striking the word "insane" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> </ol> </li> </ul>
$     \begin{array}{c}       1 \\       2 \\       3 \\       4 \\       5 \\       6     \end{array} $	<ul> <li>SEC. 38. Section two hundred twenty-two point forty-seven (222.47), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "insane" in line six (6) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "insane" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> </ul>
$1 \\ 2 \\ 3 \\ 4 \\ 5 \\ 6$	<ul> <li>SEC. 39. Section two hundred twenty-two point forty-eight (222.48), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6	<ul> <li>SEC. 40. Section two hundred twenty-two point forty-nine (222.49), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "inmates" in line nine (9) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patients".</li> </ul>
$1 \\ 2 \\ 3 \\ 4 \\ 5 \\ 6 \\ 7 \\ 8 \\ 9 \\ 10 \\ 11 \\ 12 \\ 13 \\ 14 \\$	<ul> <li>SEC. 41. Section two hundred twenty-two point fifty (222.50), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "escape" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "depart without proper authorization".</li> <li>3. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".</li> <li>4. By striking the word "inmate" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "gatient".</li> <li>5. By inserting after the word "warrant" in line nine (9) of such section the words "or order".</li> <li>6. By striking the word "inmate" in line eleven (11) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patient".</li> </ul>
1 2	SEC. 42. Section two hundred twenty-two point fifty-one (222.51), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:

1. By striking the word "capture" in line two (2) and by insert-ing in lieu thereof the words "taking into protective custody". 3 4 2. By striking the word "inmates" in line three (3) and by insert-ing in lieu thereof the word "patients". 5 6 Section two hundred twenty-two point fifty-three 1 SEC. 43. (222.53), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-minded" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 2 3 4 "mentally retarded". 1 SEC. 44. Section two hundred twenty-two point fifty-four (222.54), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2 3 1. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line three (3) and by 4 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 2. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line four (4) and by 5 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 6 1 SEC. 45. Section two hundred twenty-two point fifty-five (222.55), 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line two (2) and by 3 4 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 2. By striking the word "escapes" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "departs without proper authority". 5 6 7 3. By striking the word "escapee" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patient". 8 4. By inserting after the word "warrant" in line six (6) of such section the words "or order". 9 10 5. By striking the word "escapee" in line eight (8) and by insert-11 ing in lieu thereof the word "patient". 6. By striking the word "escape" in line nine (9) and by insert-12 13 ing in lieu thereof the words "unauthorized departure". 14 7. By striking the word "escapee" in line ten (10) and by insert-15 ing in lieu thereof the word "patient". 16 8. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line seventeen (17) and 17 18 by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". Section two hundred twenty-three point one (223.1), Code 1 SEC. 46. 2 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line two (2) and by 3 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 4 2. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line seven (7) and by 5 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded". 6 1 SEC. 47. Section two hundred twenty-three point six (223.6), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2 1. By striking the word "sane" in line one (1) and by inserting in 3 lieu thereof the words "in good mental health" after the word "pa-4 5 tient". By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
 By striking the word "insane" in line eight (8) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
 By striking the words "commissioners of insanity" in line twelve (12) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of insanity" in line twelve 6 7 8 9 10 (12) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of 11 hospitalization". 12

Section two hundred twenty-three point seven (223.7), 1 SEC. 48. Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2 1. By striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 2. By striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and by inserting 3 4 5 in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 6 1 SEC. 49. Section two hundred twenty-three point eight (223.8), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 2 3 SEC. 50. Section two hundred twenty-three point nine (223.9), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "sane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "in good mental health". 2. By striking the word "sane" in line eight (8) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "in good mental health". 3. By striking the words "a warrant" in line twelve (12) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "an order of commitment". 3 4 5 6 7 inserting in lieu thereof the words "an order of commitment". 8 SEC. 51. Section two hundred twenty-three point ten (223.10), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-minded" in 1 2 line twelve (12) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally 3 retarded". 4 SEC. 52. Section two hundred twenty-three point eleven (223.11), 1 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "Inmates" in line one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Patients". 2 3 1 Section two hundred twenty-three point thirteen (223.13), SEC. 53. Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words "commitments 2 3 or" in line one (1). 1 SEC. 54. Section two hundred twenty-three point fourteen (223.14), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2 By striking the word "inmates" in line eight (8) and line nine
 and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patients".
 By striking the word "insane" in line nine (9) and by inserting 3 4 5 in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 6 1 SEC. 55. Section two hundred twenty-three point sixteen (223.16), 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
 By striking the words "an inmate" in line twelve (12) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a patient".
 By striking the word "insane" in line thirteen (13) and by in-serting in lieu thereof the words "a patient". 3 4 5 6 7 8 serting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 56. Section two hundred twenty-three point nineteen 1 SEC. (223.19), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2 3 1. By striking the word "inmate" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patient". 4 2. By striking the word "inmate" in line five (5) and by inserting 5 in lieu thereof the word "patient". 6 7

7 3. By striking the word "paroled" in line five (5) and by inserting 8 in lieu thereof the words "placed on convalescent leave".

9 10	4. By striking the word "parole" in line six (6) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "convalescent leave".
1 2 3 4	SEC. 57. Section two hundred twenty-four point one (224.1), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words "commissioners of insanity" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of hospitalization".
1 2 3	SEC. 58. Section two hundred twenty-four point two (224.2), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
1 2 3 4 5 6	<ul> <li>SEC. 59. Section two hundred twenty-four point three (224.3),</li> <li>Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: <ol> <li>By striking the word "inmates" in line four (4) of such section and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patient".</li> <li>By striking the word "paroled" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word splaced on convalescent leave".</li> </ol> </li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	<ul> <li>SEC. 60. Section two hundred twenty-four point five (224.5), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "insane" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "insane" in line eight (8) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of insanity" in line ten (10) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of insanity" in line ten (10) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of insanity" in line ten (10) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of hospitalization".</li> <li>4. By striking the words "commissioners of insanity" in line fourteen (14) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of hospitalization".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6	<ul> <li>SEC. 61. Section two hundred twenty-five A point one (225A.1), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "feeble-minded" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> </ul>
1 2 3	SEC. 62. Section two hundred twenty-five A point eleven (225A.11), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
1 2 3 4 5 6	<ul> <li>SEC. 63. Section two hundred twenty-five A point fourteen (225A.14), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "inmates" in line six (6) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patients".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "insane" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4	SEC. 64. Section two hundred twenty-five A point fifteen (225A.15), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "in- sane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".

SEC. 65. Section two hundred twenty-six point one (226.1), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 1 2 3 Section two hundred twenty-six point eight (226.8), Code 1 SEC. 66. 2 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "idiot" in line one (1) and by inserting in 3 lieu thereof the words "mental retardate". 4 2. By striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting 5 in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 3. By striking the word "'idiot'" in line three (3) and by inserting 6 7 in lieu thereof the words "'mental retardate'". 8 1 SEC. 67. Section two hundred twenty-six point nine (226.9), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:1. By striking the words "warrant of commitment" in lines two (2) 2 3 and three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "order of 4 5 admission". 2. By striking the word "insane" in line four (4) and by inserting 6 in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 3. By striking the word "sane" in line thirteen (13) and by in-7 8 serting in lieu thereof the words "in good mental health". 9 Section two hundred twenty-six point thirteen (226.13), 1 SEC. 68. Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "inmate" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patient". 2 3 SEC. 69. Section two hundred twenty-six point fourteen (226.14), 1 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "inmate" in line 2 one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patient". 3 SEC. 70. Section two hundred twenty-six point fifteen (226.15),
Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:

By striking the word "inmate" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patient".
By striking the word "inmate" in line six (6) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patient". 1 2 3 4 5 6 SEC. 71. Section two hundred twenty-six point sixteen (226.16), 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "escape" in line four (4) and by inserting 3 in lieu thereof the words "unauthorized departure". 2. By striking the words "unauthorized departure". 3. By striking the words "take into protective custody". 3. By striking the word "escape" in line seven (7) and by insert-4 5 6 7 ing in lieu thereof the words "unauthorized departure". 8 1 SEC. 72. Section two hundred twenty-six point seventeen (226.17), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "capture" in line 2 3 three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "taking into pro-4 tective custody". SEC. 73. Section two hundred twenty-six point eighteen (226.18), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1 2 3 1. By striking the word "inmate" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patient". 4

2. By striking the word "insane" in line four (4) and by inserting 5 in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill" 6 3. By striking the words "an inmate" in lines ten (10) and eleven 7 (11) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a patient".4. By striking the word "inmates" in line thirteen (13) and by in-8 9 serting in lieu thereof the word "patients". 10 Section two hundred twenty-six point nineteen (226.19), 1 SEC. 74. Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "sanity" in line 2 3 three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "good mental health". 4 SEC. 75. Section two hundred twenty-six point twenty (226.20), 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words "an insane" in 3 line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a mentally 4 ill". 1 SEC. 76. Section two hundred twenty-six point twenty-three 2 (226.23), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 3 1. By striking the words "commissioners of insanity" in lines three (3) and four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commis-4 sioners of hospitalization". 5 2. By striking the word "parole" in line six (6) and by inserting 6 in lieu thereof the words "place on convalescent leave". 7 Section two hundred twenty-six point twenty-four 1 SEC. 77. (226.24), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2 1. By striking the word "sanity" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "good mental health". 2. By striking the word "sanity" in line ten (10) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "good mental health". 3 4 5 6 SEC. 78. Section two hundred twenty-six point twenty-seven 1 2 (226.27), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 3 1. By striking the words "an inmate" in lines one (1) and two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a patient". 4 SEC. 79. Section two hundred twenty-six point thirty (226.30), 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 3 1. By striking the word "inmate" in line one (1) and by inserting. in lieu thereof the word "patient". 4 2. By striking the word "insane" in line one (1) and by inserting 5 in lieu thereof the words "the mentally ill". 6 3. By striking the word "inmate" in line eight (8) and by inserting 7 in lieu thereof the word "patient". 8 4. By striking the word "insane" in line eight (8) and by inserting 9 in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 10 5. By striking the word "inmate" in line ten (10) and by inserting 11 in lieu thereof the word "patient". 12 SEC. 80. Section two hundred twenty-six point thirty-three 1 (226.33), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words "com-missioners of insanity" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu there-2 3 of the words "commissioners of hospitalization". 4

1 2 3	SEC. 81. Section two hundred twenty-seven point one (227.1), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	<ul> <li>SEC. 82. Section two hundred twenty-seven point two (227.2), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "insane" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "inmates" in line one (1) of subsection two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patients".</li> <li>3. By striking the word "insane" in line two (2) of subsection seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6	SEC. 83. Section two hundred twenty-seven point six (227.6), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 2. By striking the word "insane" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
1 2 3 4	SEC. 84. Section two hundred twenty-seven point nine (227.9), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "sane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "in good mental health".
1 2 3 4 5 6	<ul> <li>SEC. 85. Section two hundred twenty-seven point ten (227.10),</li> <li>Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: <ol> <li>By striking the word "insanity" in line two (2) and by inserting</li> <li>lieu thereof the words "mental illness".</li> <li>By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) and by inserting</li> </ol> </li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	<ul> <li>SEC. 86. Section two hundred twenty-seven point eleven (227.11), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>3. By striking the word "insanity" in line eight (8) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental illness".</li> <li>4. By striking the word "insane" in line twelve (12) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6	<ul> <li>SEC. 87. Section two hundred twenty-seven point twelve (227.12),</li> <li>Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: <ol> <li>By striking the word "asylum" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "hospital".</li> <li>By striking the word "asylum" in line eight (8) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "hospital".</li> </ol> </li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6	SEC. 88. Section two hundred twenty-seven point fourteen (227.14), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 2. By striking the word "insane" in line six (6) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".

LAWS O	F THE	FIFTY-EIGHTH	GENERAL	ASSEMBLY	[Сн. 152
--------	-------	--------------	---------	----------	----------

1 2 3 4 5 6 7	<ul> <li>SEC. 89. Section two hundred twenty-seven point fifteen (227.15), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking the words "commission of insanity" in lines six (6) and seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of hospitalization".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	SEC. 90. Section two hundred twenty-seven point sixteen (227.16), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and by insert- ing in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 2. By striking the words "commission of insanity" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of hospitali- zation".
1 2 3 4 5 6	SEC. 91. Section two hundred twenty-seven point eighteen (227.18), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "insane" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 2. By striking the word "insane" in line thirteen (13) and by in- serting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
1 2 3 4	SEC. 92. Section two hundred twenty-eight point one (228.1), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words "commission of insanity" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of hospitalization".
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	<ul> <li>SEC. 93. Section two hundred twenty-eight point eight (228.8), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "insane" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>3. By striking the word "insane" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	<ul> <li>SEC. 94. Section two hundred twenty-eight point nine (228.9), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the words "commissioners of insanity" in line two</li> <li>(2) of subsection one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of hospitalization".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "commitment" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "admission".</li> <li>3. By striking the word "commitment" in line nine (9) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "admission".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	<ul> <li>SEC. 95. Section two hundred twenty-eight point eleven (228.11), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the words "warrant of commitment" in lines eleven (11) and twelve (12) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "order of admission".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "warrant" in line thirteen (13) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "order".</li> </ul>

.....

\_\_\_\_

**19**8

CH. 152] LAWS	OF THE FIFTY-EIGHTH	GENERAL ASSEMBLY
---------------	---------------------	------------------

. 8 3. By striking the word "warrant" in line twenty (20) and by in-9 serting in lieu thereof the word "order". SEC. 96. Section two hundred twenty-nine point one (229.1), Code 1 2 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting 3 in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 4 2. By striking the word "insane" in line two (2) of subsection one 5 (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 6 3. By striking the word "insane" in line thirty-four (34) and by 7 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 8 4. By striking the words "commission of insanity" in lines thirty-9 10 five (35) and thirty-six (36) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of hospitalization". 11 5. By striking the word "insane" in line forty-two (42) and by in-12 13 serting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 6. By striking the word "insane" in line forty-seven (47) and by in-14 serting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 157. By striking the word "insane" in line forty-nine (49) and by in-16 serting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 8. By striking the word "insane" in line sixty-two (62) and by in-17 18 19 serting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 1 SEC. 97. Section two hundred twenty-nine point two (229.2), Code 2 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 3 1. By striking the word "insane" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill", 4 2. By striking the word "warrant" in lines five (5) and six (6) and 5 by inserting in lieu thereof the word "order". 6 SEC. 98. Section two hundred twenty-nine point five (229.5), Code 1 2 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 3 1 SEC. 99. Section two hundred twenty-nine point six (229.6), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:
1. By striking the word "sane" in line nine (9) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "in good mental health".
2. By striking the word "insane" in line nine (9) and by inserting 2 3 4 5 in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 6 1 SEC. 100. Section two hundred twenty-nine point seven (229.7), 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line 3 two (2) of subsection nineteen (19) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 4 SEC. 101. Section two hundred twenty-nine point nine (229.9), 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting 3 4 in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 2. By striking the word "insane" in line twenty-nine (29) and by 5 6 inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 1 SEC. 102. Section two hundred twenty-nine point ten (229.10), 2 Code, 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "warrant" in line 3 two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "order".

SEC. 103. Section two hundred twenty-nine point eleven (229.11), 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 3 1. By striking the word "warrant" in line one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "order". 4 5 2. By striking the word "warrant" in line ten (10) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "order". 6 1 SEC. 104. Section two hundred twenty-nine point twelve (229.12). Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2 1. By striking the word "insanity" in line three (3) and by insert-ing in lieu thereof the words "mental illness". 3 4 2. By striking the word "warrant" in line six (6) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "order". 5 6 1 SEC. 105. Section two hundred twenty-nine point fourteen (229.14), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "war-2 3 rant" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "order". 1 SEC. 106. Section two hundred twenty-nine point fifteen (229.15), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "warrant" in line 2 3 five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "order". 1 SEC. 107. Section two hundred twenty-nine point sixteen (229.16), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line 2 two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 3 Section two hundred twenty-nine point seventeen 1 SEC. 108. (229.17), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" 2 in lines one (1) and two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 3 "mentally ill". 4 1 SEC. 109. Section two hundred twenty-nine point nineteen 2 (229.19), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: By striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
 By striking the word "warrant" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "order". 3 4 5 6 SEC. 110. Section two hundred twenty-nine point twenty (229.20). 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "parole" in line thirty-seven (37) of sub-3 4 section one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "convales-5 cent leave". 2. By striking the word "parole" in line twenty-five (25) of subsec-6 7 tion two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "place on con-8 valescent leave". 3. By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) of subsection three 9 10 (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 4. By striking the word "insanity" in line twenty (20) of subsec-11 12 tion three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental 13 illness". SEC. 111. Section two hundred twenty-nine point twenty-two 1 (229.22), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "parole" 2 in line six (6) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "convalescent 3 leave". 4

1 2 3 4	SEC. 112. Section two hundred twenty-nine point twenty-three (229.23), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "war- rants" in lines three (3) and four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "orders".
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	<ul> <li>SEC. 113. Section two hundred twenty-nine point twenty-four (229.24), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "insane" in line one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking the words "commission of insanity" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of hospitalization".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4	SEC. 114. Section two hundred twenty-nine point twenty-six (229.26), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words "commission of insanity" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of hospitalization".
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	<ul> <li>SEC. 115. Section two hundred twenty-nine point twenty-seven (229.27), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the words "commission of insanity" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of hospitalization".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "insane" in line six (6) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill."</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	<ul> <li>SEC. 116. Section two hundred twenty-nine point twenty-eight (229.28), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the words "commission of insanity" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of hospitalization".</li> <li>2. By striking the words "an insane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a mentally ill".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	<ul> <li>SEC. 117. Section two hundred twenty-nine point twenty-nine (229.29), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "Insane" in line one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking the words "commission of insanity" in lines three (3) and four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of hospitalization".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	<ul> <li>SEC. 118. Section two hundred twenty-nine point thirty (229.30),</li> <li>Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: <ol> <li>By striking the words "commission of insanity" in lines two</li> <li>and three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of hospitalization".</li> <li>By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>By striking the word "sane" in line eight (8) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "insane" in line eight (8) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>By striking the word "insane" in line eight (8) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>By striking the word "insane" in line eight (8) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> </ol> </li> </ul>
13	ing in lieu thereof the word "hospitalization".

,

201

SEC. 119. Section two hundred twenty-nine point thirty-one 1 2 (229.31), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally 3 4 ill".

1 SEC. 120. Section two hundred twenty-nine point thirty-three 2 (229.33), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "sane" 3 in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "in good 4 mental health".

SEC. 121. Section two hundred twenty-nine point thirty-seven 1 (229.37), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2

3 4

5 6

 By striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
 By striking the word "insanity" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental illness".
 By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) and line six (6) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 7 8

SEC. 122. Section two hundred twenty-nine point thirty-eight 1 (229.38), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words "an insane" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 2 3 4 "a mentally ill".

SEC. 123. Section two hundred twenty-nine point thirty-nine (229.39), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words "an insane" in line three (3) and by inserting the words "a mentally ill". 1 2 3

SEC. 124. Section two hundred twenty-nine point forty (229.40), 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby repealed and the following is enacted in lieu 3 thereof:

"The term 'mental illness' as used in this chapter includes every 4 5 type of mental disease or mental disorder."

SEC. 125. Section two hundred twenty-nine point forty-two 1 (229.42), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words "in-sane commission" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "hospitalization commission". 2 3 4

1 SEC. 126. Section two hundred thirty point one (230.1), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2

1. By striking the word "arrest" in line three (3) and by inserting 3 in lieu thereof the words "taking into custody". 2. By striking the words "an insane" in line four (4) and by in-4

5 serting in lieu thereof the words "a mentally ill". 3. By striking the word "insane" in line eleven (11) and by in-6

7 sertng in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 8

4. By striking the words "an inmate" in line twelve (12) and by 9 inserting in lieu thereof the words "a patient". 10

1 SEC. 127. Section two hundred thirty point two (230.2), Code 2

1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the words "commission of insanity" in lines one (1) and two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission 3 4 of hospitalization". 5

2. By striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and by inserting 6 in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 7

203

SEC. 128. Section two hundred thirty point four (230.4), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words "commission of in-sanity" in line ten (10) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 1 2 3 "commission of hospitalization". 4

SEC. 129. Section two hundred thirty point six (230.6), Code 1958, 1 2 is hereby amended as follows:

1. By striking the words "commission of insanity" in line two (2) 3 of subsection one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 4 5 "commission of hospitalization".

6 2. By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) of subsection one and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
 By striking the words "commission of insanity" in line two (2) 7

8 9 of subsection two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of hospitalization". 10

4. By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) of subsection two 11 12 (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".

- SEC. 130. Section two hundred thirty point seven (230.7), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words "an insane" in lines 1 2 3 two (2) and three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a mentally ill". 4
- SEC. 131. Section two hundred thirty point eight (230.8), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line two 1 2 3 (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
- SEC. 132. Section two hundred thirty point nine (230.9), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 1 2 3

1 SEC. 133. Section two hundred thirty point ten (230.10), Code 2 1958, is hereby amended as follows:

1. By striking the word "arrest" in line two (2) and by inserting 3 4

in lieu thereof the words "taking into custody". 2. By striking the word "insane" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 5 6

1 SEC. 134. Section two hundred thirty point eleven (230.11), Code 2 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line four 3 (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".

SEC. 135. Section two hundred thirty point twelve (230.12), Code 1 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line four 2 3 (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".

SEC. 136. Section two hundred thirty point thirteen (230.13), Code 1 2 1958, is hereby amended as follows:

1. By striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting 3 in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 4

2. By striking the word "insanity" in line eight (8) and by insert-5 ing in lieu thereof the words "mental illness". 6

1	SEC. 137. Section two hundred thirty point fourteen (230.14),
2 3 4 5 6	Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 2. By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
7 8 9 10	<ul> <li>3. By striking the word "insane" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>4. By striking the word "insanity" in line ten (10) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental illness".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	<ul> <li>SEC. 138. Section two hundred thirty point fifteen (230.15), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "insane" in line one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>3. By striking the words "an insane" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a mentally ill".</li> <li>4. By striking the word "idiotic" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".</li> <li>5. By striking the word "insane" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> </ul>
14 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	<ul> <li>ing in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".</li> <li>SEC. 139. Section two hundred thirty point eighteen (230.18),</li> <li>Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: <ol> <li>By striking the word "insane" in line one (1) and by inserting</li> <li>lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>By striking the word "idiotic" in line one (1) and by inserting</li> <li>in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".</li> <li>By striking the word "asylum" in line three (3) and by inserting</li> </ol> </li> </ul>
1 2 3	SEC. 140. Section two hundred thirty point nineteen (230.19), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
1 2 3 4	SEC. 141. Section two hundred thirty point twenty (230.20), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in lines two (2) and three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
1 2 3	SEC. 142. Section two hundred thirty point twenty-three (230.23), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in lines four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	<ul> <li>SEC. 143. Section two hundred thirty point twenty-four (230.24),</li> <li>Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: <ol> <li>By striking the word "insane" in line four (4) and by inserting</li> <li>lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>By striking the words "the insane ward of" in line six (6).</li> <li>By striking the word "insane" in line eight (8) and by inserting</li> </ol> </li> </ul>

-

Сн. 152]	LAWS OF THE	FIFTY-EIGHTH	GENERAL	ASSEMBLY

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15	<ul> <li>4. By striking the words "the insane" in line nine (9) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental illness".</li> <li>5. By striking the word "insane" in line eleven (11) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>6. By striking the word "insane" in line sixteen (16) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental illness".</li> <li>7. By striking the word "insane" in line twenty-six (26) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental illness".</li> </ul>
12345678901112314516	<ul> <li>SEC. 144. Section two hundred thirty point thirty-one (230.31),</li> <li>Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: <ol> <li>By striking the word "insane" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>By striking the word "escapes" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "departs without proper authority".</li> <li>By striking the word "escapee" in line four (4) and in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "warrant" in line six (6) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "order".</li> <li>By striking the word "escapee" in line eight (8) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patient".</li> <li>By striking the word "escapee" in line nine (9) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "escapee" in line thereof (9) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "escapee" in line nine (9) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "escapee" in line ten (10) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "patient".</li> </ol> </li> </ul>
1 2 3 4	SEC. 145. Section two hundred thirty-two point one (232.1), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble-minded" in line five (5) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally re-tarded".
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	<ul> <li>SEC. 146. Section two hundred forty-five point twelve (245.12), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "insane" in line six (6) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>3. By striking the word "insane" in line eight (8) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>4. By striking the word "sanity" in line eleven (11) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "good mental health".</li> </ul>
1 2 3	SEC. 147. Section two hundred forty-six point fifteen (246.15), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	<ul> <li>SEC. 148. Section two hundred forty-six point sixteen (246.16), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "insane" in line three (3) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "insane" in line five (5) and by inserting.</li> <li>in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>3. By striking the word "insane" in line six (6) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> </ul>

9 10 11 12 13 14	<ul> <li>4. By striking the word "insane" in line eight (8) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>5. By inserting the word "the" in line eight (8) after the word "for".</li> <li>6. By striking the word "sane" in line eleven (11) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "in good mental health".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	<ul> <li>SEC. 149. Section two hundred forty-six point seventeen (246.17), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking the word "insane" in line four (4) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking the word "isane" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "in good mental health".</li> <li>3. By striking the word "insane" in line seven (7) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>4. By striking the word "insane" in line nine (9) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>5. By striking the word "insane" in line eleven (11) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>6. By striking the word "insane" in line twelve (12) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4	SEC. 150. Section two hundred twenty-five point five (225.5), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line four (4) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	<ul> <li>SEC. 151. Section two hundred twenty-five point six (225.6), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking in line five (5) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking in line nine (9) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>3. By striking in line eleven (11) of such section the word "insan-ity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental illness".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	<ul> <li>SEC. 152. Section two hundred twenty-five point thirty-six (225.36), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking in line eight (8) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking in line ten (10) of such section the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words the words "commissioners of hospitalization".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	<ul> <li>SEC. 153. Section two hundred twenty-five point thirty-seven (225.37), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking in lines four (4) and five (5) of such section the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of hospitalization".</li> <li>2. By striking in lines seven (7) and eight (8) of such section the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of hospitalization".</li> <li>3. By striking in line eleven (11) of such section the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of hospitalization".</li> </ul>

1 2 3 4	SEC. 154. Section two hundred twenty-five point thirty-eight (225.38), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line eleven (11) of such section the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of hospitalization".
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15	<ul> <li>SEC. 155. Section two hundred twenty-five point thirty-nine (225.39), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking in line one (1) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>2. By striking in line seven (7) of such section the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of hospitalization".</li> <li>3. By striking in line eleven (11) of such section the words "commissioners of hospitalization".</li> <li>4. By striking in line sixteen (16) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of hospitalization".</li> <li>5. By striking in line sixteen (16) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>5. By striking in lines twenty-four (24) and twenty-five (25) of such section the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission section the words "commission of insanity" in lines twenty-four (24) and twenty-five (25) of such section the words "commission section the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission section the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission section the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission of insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commission".</li> &lt;</ul>
1 2 3 4	SEC. 156. Section two hundred twenty-five point forty-one (225.41), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line five (5) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
1 2 3 4	SEC. 157. Section two hundred twenty-five point forty-two (225.42), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line nine (9) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".
1 2 3 4	SEC. 158. Section two hundred twenty-five point forty-four (225.44), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "feeble- minded" in line nine (9) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally retarded".
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	<ul> <li>SEC. 159. Section six hundred seventy point two (670.2), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:</li> <li>1. By striking in line one (1) of subsection one (1) of such section the words "An idiot" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "A mental retardate".</li> <li>2. By striking in line one (1) of subsection two (2) of such section the words "habitual drunkard" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "chronic alcoholic".</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4	SEC. 160. Section six hundred seventy point five (670.5), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line one (1) of such section the words "an idiot" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a mental retardate".
1 2 3 4	SEC. 161. Section six hundred seventy point four (670.4), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words "habitual drunkard" in line two (2) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "chronic alcoholic".
-	

1 2 3 4 5 6	<ul> <li>SEC. 162. Section six hundred seventy point seventeen (670.17),</li> <li>Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: <ol> <li>By striking in line three (3) of such section the word "insane"</li> <li>and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> <li>By striking in line six (6) of such section the word "insane"</li> <li>and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill".</li> </ol> </li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	<ul> <li>SEC. 163. Section six hundred seventy point nineteen (670.19),</li> <li>Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: <ol> <li>By striking in line two (2) of such section the word "idiot" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental retardate".</li> <li>By striking in line three (3) of such section the words "habitual drunkard" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "chronic alcoholic".</li> </ol> </li> </ul>
1 2 3 4	SEC. 164. Section seven hundred ninety-two point five (792.5), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words "commissioners of insanity" in line six (6) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioners of hospitalization".
$\begin{array}{c} 1 \\ 2 \\ 3 \\ 4 \\ 5 \\ 6 \\ 7 \\ 8 \\ 9 \\ 0 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 2 \\ 3 \\ 4 \\ 5 \\ 6 \\ 7 \\ 8 \\ 9 \\ 0 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 2 \\ 1 \\ 2 \\ 2 \\ 2 \\ 2 \\ 2 \\ 2$	<ul> <li>SEC. 165. Chapter two hundred eighteen (218), Code 1958, is here- by amended by adding the following new section:</li> <li>"For purposes of construing the provisions of this title relating to the mentally ill and reconciling same with other former and present provisions of statute, the following terms shall be considered synony- mous: <ol> <li>Mentally ill' and 'insane';</li> <li>'Mental defectives' and 'mentally retarded';</li> <li>'Feeble-minded' and 'mentally retarded';</li> <li>'Defectiveness' and 'retardation';</li> <li>'Parole' and 'convalescent leave';</li> <li>'Inmate' and 'patient';</li> <li>'Escape' and 'depart without proper authorization';</li> <li>'Warrant' and 'order of admission';</li> <li>'Escape' and 'ing ond mental health';</li> <li>'Commissioners of insanity' and 'commissioners of hospitaliza- tion';</li> <li>'Recapture' and 'take into protective custody';</li> <li>'Asylum' and 'hospital';</li> <li>'Commitment' and 'admission'.</li> </ol> </li> <li>It is hereby declared to be the policy of the general assembly that words which have come to have a degrading meaning shall not be employed in institutional records having reference to the mentally afflicted and that in all such records the less discriminatory of the foregoing synonyms shall be employed."</li> </ul>
1 2 3 4 5	SEC. 166. Subsection six (6) of section four point one (4.1), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in lines one (1) and two (2) of such subsection the words "insane person' include idiots" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "'mentally ill person' include men- tal retardates".

•

SEC. 167. Section one hundred forty-five point one (145.1), Code 1 2 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking in line one (1) of subsection five (5) of such section the word "feeble-minded" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 3 4 "mentally retarded". 5 6 2. By striking in line two (2) of subsection six (6) of such section the word "feeble-minded" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 7 8 "mentally retarded". 1 SEC. 168. Section one hundred forty-five point two (145.2), Code 2 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line nine (9) of such section the words "feeble-minded, insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof 3 4 the words "mentally ill or retarded". SEC. 169. Section one hundred forty-five point nine (145.9), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1 2 3 1. By striking in lines four (4) and five (5) of such section the word "feeble-mindedness" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 4 5 "mental retardedness". 2. By striking in line five (5) of such section the word "insanity" 6 7 and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental illness". 1 SEC. 170. Section one hundred forty-five point eleven (145.11), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line six (6) of such sec-2 tion the words "an insane or feeble-minded" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a mentally ill or retarded". 3 4 SEC. 171. Section one hundred forty-five point fourteen (145.14), 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 3 1. By striking in lines two (2) and three (3) of such section the words "be feeble-minded or insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof 4 the words "is mentally ill or retarded". 2. By striking in line ten (10) of such section the words "be insane, or feeble-minded" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "is men-5 6 7 8 tally ill or retarded". 1 SEC. 172. Section one hundred forty-five point sixteen (145.16), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in lines fifteen (15) and 2 sixteen (16) of such section the words "be an insane or feeble-minded" 3 and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "is a mentally ill or re-4 5 tarded". SEC. 173. Subsection five (5) of section two hundred forty-nine point six (249.6), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line three (3) of such subsection the words "insane asylum" and by in-serting in lieu thereof the words "mental hospital". 1 2 3 4 1 SEC. 174. Subsection four (4) of section three hundred twenty-2 one point one hundred seventy-seven (321.177), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line two (2) of such subsection the words "habitual drunkard" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 3 4 5 "chronic alcoholic". SEC. 175. Subsection eleven (11) of section three hundred thirty-1 2 three point eleven (333.11), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:

209

LAWS OF THE FIFTY-EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CH. ]	LAWS OF THE	FIFTY-EIGHTH	GENERAL	ASSEMBLY	[CH. 152
--	-------------	--------------	---------	----------	----------

1. By striking in line one (1) of such subsection the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 3 4 2. By striking in line two (2) of such subsection the word "asylum" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "hospital".
3. By striking in line four (4) of such subsection the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 5 6  $\overline{7}$ 8 1 SEC. 176. Subsection seven (7) of section three hundred fortyseven point thirteen (347.13), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line three (3) of such subsection the word "insanity" and by 2 3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "hospitalization". 4 SEC. 177. Section four hundred forty-eight point twelve (448.12), 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line six (6) of such sec-3 tion the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 4 "mentally ill". 1 Section four hundred forty-eight point thirteen (448.13), SEC. 178. 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line eleven (11) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 3 4 "mentally ill". 1 SEC. 179. Section four hundred sixty-two point fourteen (462.14), 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking in line two (2) of such section the word "insane" 3 4 and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 5 2. By striking in line five (5) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 6 7 3. By striking in line ten (10) of such section the word "insane," 8 and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". SEC. 180. Section four hundred sixty-nine point nineteen (469.19), 1 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line two (2) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 2 3 "mentally ill". 4 SEC. 181. Subsection thirteen (13) of section five hundred forty-1 five point two (545.2), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line three (3) of such subsection the word "insanity" and by insert-2 3 4 ing in lieu thereof the words "mental illness". SEC. 182. Subsection seven (7) of section five hundred forty-five point eleven (545.11), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in lines two (2) and three (3) of such subsection the word "insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental illness". 1 2 3 4 SEC. 183. Section five hundred forty-five point thirty-six (545.36), 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line one (1) of such section the word "insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 3 "mental illness". 4 SEC. 184. Subsection five (5) of section five hundred ninety-five point three (595.3), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in lines 1 2

point three (595.3), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in lines
one (1) and two (2) of such subsection the words "an idiot, imbecile,
insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill or
retarded, a mental retardate".

SEC. 185. Section five hundred ninety-seven point six (597.6), 1 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2 1. By striking in line one (1) of such section the word "insane" and 3 by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 4 2. By striking in lines twelve (12) and thirteen (13) of such sec-tion the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 5 6 "mentally ill". 7 SEC. 186. Section five hundred ninety-seven point seven (597.7), 1 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line eight (8) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 2 3 "mentally ill". 4 SEC. 187. Section five hundred ninety-seven point nine (597.9), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 1 2 3 1. By striking in line three (3) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in line three (b) of such section the words "mentally ill". 2. By striking in line six (6) of such section the words "become of sound mind" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "again be in 4 5 6 good mental health". 7 SEC. 188. Subsection four (4) of section five hundred ninety-eight 1 point eight (598.8), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in lines one (1) and two (2) of such subsection the words "addicted to habit-2 3 ual drunkenness" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a chronic alcoholic". 4 5 SEC. 189. Subsection four (4) of section five hundred ninety-eight 1 2 point nineteen (598.19), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking 3 in line one (1) of such section the words "insane or idiotic" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill or a mental retardate". 4 SEC. 190. Section five hundred ninety-eight point twenty-two (598.22), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in lines six (6) and seven (7) of such section the words "insanity, or idiocy" and 1 2 3 4 by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental illness or mental re-5 tardation". SEC. 191. Section six hundred point three (600.3), Code 1958, is 1 2 hereby amended by striking in line eight (8) of such section the word 3 "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". SEC. 192. Section six hundred point seven (600.7), Code 1958, is 1 hereby amended as follows: 2 1. By striking in lines two (2) and three (3) of such section the word "feeble-mindedness" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 3 4 "mental retardedness". 5 2. By striking in line three (3) of such section the word "insanity" 6 7 and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental illness". SEC. 193. Section six hundred fourteen point eight (614.8), Code 1

1 SEC. 193. Section six hundred fourteen point eight (614.8), Code 2 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line four (4) of such section 3 the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "men-4 tally ill."

SEC. 194. Section six hundred fourteen point twenty-two (614.22), 1 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line twenty-one (21) of 3 such section the word "insanity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental illness". 4

1 SEC. 195. Section six hundred twenty-two point four (622.4), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line eleven (11) of such sec-tion the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words 2 3 "mentally ill". 4

SEC. 196. Section six hundred twenty-two point five (622.5), Code 1 2 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line seven (7) of such section 3 the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "men-4 tally ill".

SEC. 197. Section six hundred twenty-two point six (622.6), Code 1 1958, is hereby amended as follows:1. By striking the word "sanity" in line seven (7) of such section 2

3 and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "good mental health". 4

2. By striking in line eleven (11) of such section the word "insan-5 6 ity" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mental illness".

SEC. 198. Section six hundred seventy-five point twenty-one 1 (675.21), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line two (2) of such section the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the 2 3 words "mentally ill". 4

SEC. 199. Rule Civil Procedure thirteen (13), Code 1958, is hereby 1 amended by striking in line four (4) of such rule the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 2 3

SEC. 200. Rule Civil Procedure seventeen (17), Code 1958, is 1 hereby amended by striking in line four (4) of such rule the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally ill". 2 3

SEC. 201. Rule Civil Procedure fifty-six (56), Code 1958, is hereby 1 2 amended as follows:

1. By striking in line three (3) of paragraph (c) of such rule the 3 word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally 4 5 ill".

6 2. By striking in line three (3) of paragraph (d) of such rule 7 the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "men-8 tally ill".

9 3. By striking in line two (2) of paragraph (e) of such rule the word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally 10 ill". 11

SEC. 202. Rule Civil Procedure one hundred sixty-five (165), Code 1 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line seven (7) of such rule the 2 3 word "insane" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "mentally 4 ill".

Approved May 4, 1959.